
"SHAMS" Participation with Local Organizations 2009 

No.  Name Agency Activity Venue Day  Date 
1. Omar Rahal Youth Net Midterm review  Union of civil 

Palestinian youth 
associations 

Monday 5/1/2009 
 

2. Omar Rahal Youth Net Discussion of the strategy 
plan

Palestinian Youth 
Net 
 

Monday 19/1/2009 

3. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Ramallah 
Governorate

Discussion of preparation 
campaign for the 
documentation of Israeli 
human rights violations

Ramallah 
Governorate 

Tuesday 3/2/2009 

4. Niveen Murrar & 
Mahmoud Assi 

Center for 
Democracy and 
rights of 
workers 

 Discussion of coalition 
against poverty plan 2009 

Secretariat of 
Woman 
Committee   

Thursday 5/2/2009 

5. Ghassan 
Elshaikh

Holly Line Trust Preparation meeting for 
Youth Leaders 

Best Eastern Wednesday 11/2/2009 

6. Omar Raha, 
Niveen Murrar , 
Mahmoud Assi 
& Amal Faqih

Nassej Project Contract Signing Center for 
Continuing 
Education  
 

Wednesday 18/2/2009 

7. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Nitham Grants applications Grand Park Thursday 19/2/2009 

8. Omar Rahal Law Institute- 
Berzeit 

Workshop Berzeit University Monday 2/3/2009 

9. Omar Rahal Women's 
Affairs 
Technical 
Committee  

Women Mental Health in the 
aftermath of Gaza War  

 

Women's Affairs 
Technical 
Committee  
 

Wednesday 4/3/2009 

10. Omar Rahal ALHAQ Plan discussion for the 
National Coalition against 
Death Penalty

ADDAMEER Wednesday 4/3/2009 

11. Omar Rahal Palestinian 
Peace Alliance 

Youth Role Rocky Hotel Thursday 5/3/2009 

12. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Youth Net Proposal Writing Course Rocky Hotel Saturday & 
Sunday 

7،8\3\2009

13. Omar Rahal Save the 
Children 

Discussion of an 
administrative report for 
Naseej project

Save the 
Children 

Wednesday 11/3/2009 

14. Ghassan 
Elshaikh

Naseej 
Organization

Meeting for "Yala shabab yala 
sabaya"

Center for 
Continuing 
Education  
 

Wednesday 18/3/2009 

15. Omar Rahal ALHAQ Relations amongst CSO's ALHAQ Wednesday 18/3/2009 
16. Omar Rahal Independent 

Commission for 
Human Rights 

Press Conference Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 
 

Thursday 19/3/2009 

17. Omar Rahal ADDAMEER End to administrative arrest Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Thursday 26/3/2009 

18. Omar Rahal Palestinian 
Center for 
Democracy and 
studies 

Conference on International 
Stands and consequences on 
Palestinian Cause

Best Eastern Saturday 28/3/2009 

19. Ghassan Sharek Forum Labor survey workshop Sharek Forum Tuesday 31/3/2009 



Elshaikh Center 
20. Zeyad Gannam Independent 

Commission for 
Human Rights 

Legislative plan 2008-2012 
discussion

Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 
 

Monday 6/4/2009 

21. Niveen Murrar Center for 
Continuing 
Education  

The modern concept of 
Legislative Drafting 

Center for 
Continuing 
Education  
 

Tuesday 14/4/2009 

22. Hana' Bsharat Youth Net Networking between 
institutions 

Youth Net center Tuesday  ،
Wednesday 

14،15\4\
2009 

23. Majd Elbeltaji PYALARA  EU funding policy City Inn Thursday 23/4/2009 
24. Majd Elbeltaji Panorama Human Security in connection 

with Human Rights 
Panorama Hall Tuesday  14/4/2009 

25. Majd Elbeltaji ALHAQ When occupation becomes 
belligerent colonization 

Protestant Hall  Tuesday 28/4/2009 

26. Majd Elbeltaji Wall 
Resistance 
Committee – 
bel'een

Popular resistance 
conference

Bel'een village Wednesday 22/4/2009 

27. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

AMAN Fifth Annual Conference Best Eastern Wednesday 22/4/2009 

28. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Center for 
Democracy and 
the rights of 
workers 

Poverty Coalition Center for 
Democracy and 
the rights of 
workers 
 

Thursday  9/4/2009 

29. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Geneva Center Workshop on woman and 
security

Best Eastern Sunday 5\4\2009 

30. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Save the 
Children

Reception for the new 
director

Royal Hotel Wednesday 22/4/2009 

31. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

EU Comission Celebration of EU 
cooperation 

Sarreyet 
Ramallah 

Saturday  9/5/2009 

32. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

MADAR MADAR Strategic report 2009 Rocky Hotel Sunday  10/5/2009 

33. Amal Faqih AMAN Discuss OF Unified education 
manual for Palestinian NGOs 

AMAN Wednesday 27/5/2009 

34. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 

Medical check up fees Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 
 

Tuesday 19/5/2009 

35. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Institute for 
Palestine 
Studies 

Meeting with Dr. Mamdouh 
Al'aker 

Institute for 
Palestine 

Tuesday 19/5/2009 

36. Majd Elbeltaj Panorama Decentralization in Local 
government 

Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Wednesday 3/6/2009 

37. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Law Institute Role of SCO's in security 
reform

Law Institute -
Berzeit 

Wednesday 3/6/2009 

38. Abdullah 
Mahmoud & 
Majd

EU commission EU projects submission Sharek Youth 
Forum 

Monday 8/6/2009 

39. Zeyad Gannam Palestinian  
Central 
Statistics 
Bureau 

Labor and employment 
survey 

Palestinian  
Central Statistics 
Bureau 

Monday 8/6/2009 

40. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Netham Introduction of the Grants 
System

Grand Park Monday 15\6\2009 



41. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Almustakbal Conference on role of CSO's 
in security reform

Land Mark Hotel- 
Amman 

Sunday-
Tuesday 

21-
23\6\2009 

42. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 

Hearing session to Chief of 
Justice

Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 
 

Sunday 28/6/2009 

43. Mahmoud Assi Coalition 
Against Poverty 

The Conference of the 
National Fund for Student 
Loan 

Retno Hotel  Tuesday 16\6\2009 

44. Majd Elbelta Europe Council Human Rights Education Arab Beirut 
University - 
Lebanon 

 21/6-
1/7/2009 

45. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Arab World 
Monitor

Local Committee Meeting Trade and 
Industry 
Chamber 

Thursday 2/7/2009 

46. Mahmoud Assi YMCA 
 

Conference Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Thursday 2/7/2009 

47. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Chemonics Proposal Submition 
Workshop

Grand Park Monday 6/7/2009 

48. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Arab World 
Monitor 

Meeting of the follow-up of 
local bodies 

Arab World 
Monitor 

Monday 20/7/2009 

49. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Tatweer (NDC) Workshop on Palestine and 
the United Nations 

Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Wednesday 22/7/2009 

50. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

MADAR Workshop Kahlil Esakakini 
Cultural Center 

Wednesday  22/7/2009 

51. Amal Faqih AMAN Training on the Internal Audit 
Charter for Institutions 

Annahda 
association- 
Nablus 

Thursday 23/7/2009 

52. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Center for 
Democracy and 
the rights of 
workers, 
Independent 
Unions and 
AMAN 

Workshop on the draft code 
of conduct of Unions 

Rocky Hotel Saturday 25/7/2009 

53. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Coalition 
against 
execution 

discuss the paper  of 
Understandings

Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 
 

Monday 27/7/2009 

54. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Tatweer (NDC) Partners meeting Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Wednesday 29/7/2009 

55. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Law Institute- 
Berzeit

Workshop Berzeit University Thursday 30/7/2009 

56. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Bada'el Center Meeting with Dr. Khalid Al 
Hroub

Best Eastern Thursday 30/7/2009 

57. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Palestine our 
voice

Graduation event Grand Park Thursday 13/8/2009 

58. Zeyad Gannam ALHAQ Workshop  Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Sunday 16/8/2009 

59. Amal Faqih Sharek Forum Entajona project Sharek Youth 
Forum 

Sunday 16/8/2009 

60. Niveen Murrar Working 
Women's 
Society 

National Coalition for the fight 
against poverty 

Working 
Women's Society 
 

Thursday 3/9/2009 



61. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Coalition 
against 
execution

Sign the memorandum of 
understandings

headquarters of 
the Palestinian 
Center for 
Human Rights 
 

Tuesday 8/9/2009 

62. Abdullah 
Mahmoud 

Netham Ramadan Eftar Grand Park Wednesday  9/9/2009  

63. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

NGO Network The signing of the campaign 
to protect civil rights 

Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Monday 14/9/2009 

64. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

VISION Musical evening Almanaa' Center Monday 14/9/2009 

65. Abdullah 
Mahmoud

Women's 
Studies Center 

Breakfast charity to support 
education for needy female 
university students  

Best Eastern Tuesday 15/9/2009 

66. Mahmoud Assi Alquds legal 
Assistance 
Center 

Solidarity day with Assawya 
village 

Assawya village Wednesday 16/9/2009 

67. Hesham 
Kadoumi

Ana- lindh Press Conference Best Eastern Saturday 26/9/2009 

68. Abdullah 
Mahmoud 

Community 
Youth 
Development 
Initiative -
Naseej

third Regional Meeting for the 
youth 
 

Marriott Hotel- 
Jordan 

Friday- 
Sunday  

25-
27/9/2009  

69. Mahmoud + 
hesham 

Civil Police 
Headquarter  

Meeting for future 
cooperation 

Civil police 
department  

Sunday  27/9/2009  

70. Abdullah 
Mahmoud 

Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 

 

Workshop to present the 
report of the provisions of a 
legal review of torture in the 
legal system 
 

Independent 
Commission for 
Human Rights 
 

Tuesday 6/10/2009  

71. Abdullah 
Mahmoud 

Observatory of 
the Arab world 
to democracy 
and elections  

 

workshop on the legislative 
and presidential elections 

Al- Berih 
Municipality Hall 

Tuesday  6/10/2009  

72. Hesham 
Kadoum 

Center for 
Democracy and 
the rights of 
workers+ 

Federation of 
Independent 

Trade Unions  +
AMAN 

Conference on the occasion 
of World Day for Decent Work 
 

Rocky Hotel Saturday  10/10/
2009  

73. Abdullah 
Mahmoud 

Center for  
rehabilitation of 
Torture Victims 

 +Freedoms 
Center

Graduation of security officers  Palestinian Red 
Crescent 
Association 

Tuesday  13/10/
2009  

74. Niveen Abu 
Dayyeh

Center for 
Development 
Studies - 
Berzeit 
University 

 

View the results of a 
participatory study on reality 
of young people in the Gaza 
Strip 
 

Berzeit University Tuesday  20/10/
2009  

75. Abdallah & 
Hesham

Geneva Center 
for Democratic 

Military code of conduct  Grand Park Wednesday  21/10/200
9 



Control   
76. Abdullah 

Mahmoud 
Independent 
Society for 
Human Rights 

A meeting with Abdul Hadi 
Alkhawajat coordinator of the 
Front Line Organization 

Front Line 
premises  

Monday 26/10/200
9 

77. Niveen Abu 
Dayeh 

Save the 
Children/UK 

Presenting the results of a 
study titled "Living on the 
Edge" 

Red Crescent 
Association  

Tuesday 27/10/200
9 

78. Hesham 
Kadoumi 

  Law 
Institute/Berzeit 

Law and International Courts Law 
Institute/Berzeit 

Wednesday 28/10/200
9 

79. Abdullah 
Mahmoud & 
Rana Abu 
Dawas 

Taawon for 
conflict 
resolution  

First mediation conference Red Crescent 
Association 

Monday 2/11/2009 

80. Ahmad Abu 
Salma 

Ministry of 
Culture 

Heritage Protection from 
Israeli  encroachments 

Al-Berih 
Municipality Hall 

Monday 2/11/2009 

81. Abdullah 
Mahmoud & 
Rana Abu 
Dawas 

Palestinian 
Coalition 
against death 
penalty  

Meeting  Shams Center Monday 2/11/2009 

82. Niveen Abu 
Dayeh 

Amman Participation in order to 
pressure to pass a law for the 
Anti-Corruption Commission 

Amman Tuesday 3/11/2009 

83. Amal Faqih Save the 
Children/Nasee
j 

International Volunteerism 
Day 

Naseej Thursday 19/11/200
9 

84. Amal Faqih Save the 
Children/Nasee
j 

International Volunteerism 
Day/ second session 

Save the 
Children 

Wednesday 25/11/200
9 

85. Amal Faqih NDC Human Rights Institutions 
Database  

NDC Wednesday 25/11/200
9 

86. Abdullah 
Mahmoud 

Palestinian 
Coalition 
against Death 
Penalty  

Coalition Conference  Best Eastern 
Hotel 

Wednesday 16/12/200
9 

87. Rana Abu 
Dawas 

Sawa Together 
all Women 
today and 
tomorrow  

Gaza Al Enssan Red Crescent 
Association 

Wednesday 16/12/200
9 

 


